





September 23, 2003
Lori Jacobs

Scott & Cronin, LLP

330 Encinitas Blvd., Suite 101

Encinitas, CA 92024-3723

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-03-208
Dear Ms. Jacobs:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the San Diego Board of Realtors IMPAC committee regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS
1. May the San Diego Board of Realtors (the “Board”) pay the expenses for a fundraiser held on behalf of the San Diego Board of Realtors IMPAC committee, a committee sponsored by the Board, without it qualifying as a separate committee?  If so, is this because the Board is supporting its own committee and not making a contribution to a candidate or other committee?
2. How are the payments made by the Board on behalf of the committee in support of the fundraiser reported by the committee?

3. For bookkeeping purposes, how are receipts of under $25 from a single source noted?
CONCLUSIONS
1. Yes.  Expenditures of this type made by a sponsoring organization on behalf of its committee are not counted toward qualifying as a committee if the expenses are reported by the committee and a responsible officer of the Board verifies the committee’s campaign statement, in addition to the committee’s treasurer.  This exception to the definition of a committee would not apply if the Board makes contributions to candidates or committees and the payments are not reported on the committee’s campaign statement, or a responsible officer of the Board does not verify the statement.
2. These types of payments by the sponsor of a committee are reported as nonmonetary contributions on the committee’s campaign statement Form 460, Schedule C.  
3. Receipts of under $25 from a single source are noted in the committee’s records as a lump sum amount.  No additional information on the source of the receipts is required.

FACTS


The San Diego Board of Realtors recently held a fundraiser on behalf of its sponsored committee.  You wish to clarify whether the Board may pay the expenses for the fundraiser without making a qualifying contribution that would count toward the Board itself becoming a recipient committee.  In addition, the fundraiser included the sale of raffle tickets, each sold for under $25.
ANALYSIS

Question 1


A recipient committee is defined in section 82013 as:

“… any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly …
  (a) Receives contributions totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.”


A contribution is defined in section 82015(a), in part, as:

“… a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.”


A payment is made for “political purposes” if it is:

“For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure.”  (Regulation 18215(a)(1).)


In addition, the Commission relies on regulation 18215(b)(1) to define certain multi-purpose organizations, such as the Board, as a recipient committee.  This regulation defines the term “contribution,” in part, as:

 
“Any payment made to a person or organization other than a candidate or committee, when, at the time of making the payment, the donor knows or has reason to know that the payment, or funds with which the payment will be commingled, will be used to make contributions or expenditures.  If the donor knows or has reason to know that only part of the payment will be used to make contributions or expenditures, the payment shall be apportioned on a reasonable basis in order to determine the amount of the contribution.
There shall be a presumption that the donor does not have reason to know that all or part of the payment will be used to make expenditures or contributions, unless the person or organization has made expenditures or contributions of at least one thousand dollars ($1,000) in the aggregate during the calendar year in which the payment occurs, or any of the immediately preceding four calendar years.”

Thus, if the Board receives $1,000 or more in a calendar year for political purposes, or makes contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year as defined in regulation 18215(b)(1), it will qualify as a recipient committee.  However, there is an exception to this rule for the sponsor of a committee.


A sponsor of a committee is defined as:

“… any person, except a candidate, proponent, or other individual to whom any of the following applies: 
(A) The committee receives 80 percent or more of its contributions either from the person or from the person's members, officers, employees or shareholders; 
(B) The person collects contributions for the committee by use of payroll deductions or dues form its members, officers or employees; 
(C) The person provides, alone or in combination with other organizations, all or nearly all of the administrative services for the committee; or 
(D) The person sets, alone or in combination with other organizations, the policies for soliciting contributions or making expenditures of committee funds.”  (Regulation 18419(a)(2)(A-D).)


Regulation 18419(c)(1-4) provides the criteria under which the sponsor of a committee will not qualify as a separate committee.  That regulation states, in relevant part, that the sponsor will not become a committee if:

“(1) The sponsor does not directly or indirectly make or receive a sufficient amount of contributions or independent expenditures, other than those in support of its sponsored committee, to satisfy the thresholds set forth in Government Code Section 82013.  A sponsoring organization makes contributions and expenditures in support of its sponsored committee when it provides the committee with member contributions or money from its treasury, with the exception of establishment or administrative costs (see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, section 18215(c)(16));

(2) The sponsored committee reports all contributions and expenditures made in support of the committee by the sponsor, its intermediate units, and the members of such entities.  With respect to a member contribution which is channeled through the sponsor or an intermediate unit, the member is the contributor;
¶ … ¶

 (4) A responsible officer of the sponsor, as well as the treasurer of the sponsored committee, verifies the committee’s campaign statement pursuant to Government Code Section 81004.”


Thus, if the San Diego Board of Realtors IMPAC committee reports the payments made by the Board on the committee’s behalf, and a responsible officer of the sponsor, as well as the treasurer of the committee, signs the committee’s report, the Board will not become a separate committee.  However, if the Board makes contributions to other committees that are not made on behalf of the committee, not reported by the committee, or the committee’s campaign report is not signed by a responsible officer of the Board, the Board may become a separate committee.
Question 2


Contributions, including nonmonetary contributions, of $100 or more from a single source in a calendar year must be itemized on the committee’s campaign statement.  (Section 84211.)  The committee must report the following information on the contributor:

“(1)  His or her full name.

(2) His or her street address.

(3) His or her occupation.

(4) The name of his or her employer, or if self-employed, the name of the business.

(5) The date and amount received for each contribution received during the period covered by the campaign statement and if the contribution is a loan, the interest rate for the loan.

(6) The cumulative amount of contributions.”  (Section 84211(f)(1-6).)


 A nonmonetary contribution is defined in section 82015(b)(1) as:

“A payment made at the behest of a committee … is a contribution to the committee unless full and adequate consideration is received from the committee for making the payment.”


Therefore, when the Board makes payments on behalf of the committee, and the committee does not provide “full and adequate consideration,” i.e., the committee does not reimburse the Board for its expenses, the Board has made a nonmonetary contribution to the committee.  Nonmonetary contributions are reported on Schedule C of the Form 460.  Regulation 18215(c)(16) provides a pertinent exception to the definition of a contribution.  
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





